

ITEM NO.43

COURT NO.15

SECTION II

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

PETITION(S) FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CRL.) NO(S). 5047/2013

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 07-06-2013
in CRLP No. 234/2012 passed by the Gauhati High Court]

ALOK KHARE

PETITIONER(S)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM & ANR.

RESPONDENT(S)

[MR. R. BASANT, LD. SENIOR COUNSEL APPOINTED AS AMICUS CURIAE IN
THE MATTERS ASSISTED BY MR. MANU KRISHNAN G., LD. ADVOCATE]
IA No. 74978/2025 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL
DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES

WITH

SLP(CrI) No. 5051/2013 (II)

[MR. R. BASANT, LD. SENIOR COUNSEL APPOINTED AS AMICUS CURIAE IN
THE MATTERS ASSISTED BY MR. MANU KRISHNAN G., LD. ADVOCATE]

SLP(CrI) No. 5053/2013 (II)

[MR. R. BASANT, LD. SENIOR COUNSEL APPOINTED AS AMICUS CURIAE IN
THE MATTERS ASSISTED BY MR. MANU KRISHNAN G., LD. ADVOCATE]

SLP(CrI) No. 5054/2013 (II)

[MR. R. BASANT, LD. SENIOR COUNSEL APPOINTED AS AMICUS CURIAE IN
THE MATTERS ASSISTED BY MR. MANU KRISHNAN G., LD. ADVOCATE]

SLP(CrI) No. 5080/2013 (II)

[MR. R. BASANT, LD. SENIOR COUNSEL APPOINTED AS AMICUS CURIAE IN
THE MATTERS ASSISTED BY MR. MANU KRISHNAN G., LD. ADVOCATE]

SLP(CrI) No. 5081-5082/2013 (II)

[MR. R. BASANT, LD. SENIOR COUNSEL APPOINTED AS AMICUS CURIAE IN
THE MATTERS ASSISTED BY MR. MANU KRISHNAN G., LD. ADVOCATE]

SLP(CrI) No. 5083/2013 (II)

[MR. R. BASANT, LD. SENIOR COUNSEL APPOINTED AS AMICUS CURIAE IN
THE MATTERS ASSISTED BY MR. MANU KRISHNAN G., LD. ADVOCATE]

SLP(CrI) No. 5243/2013 (II)

[MR. R. BASANT, LD. SENIOR COUNSEL APPOINTED AS AMICUS CURIAE IN
THE MATTERS ASSISTED BY MR. MANU KRISHNAN G., LD. ADVOCATE]

SLP(CrI) No. 5540/2013 (II)

[MR. R. BASANT, LD. SENIOR COUNSEL APPOINTED AS AMICUS CURIAE IN
THE MATTERS ASSISTED BY MR. MANU KRISHNAN G., LD. ADVOCATE]

SLP(Crl) No. 5766/2013 (II)
[MR. R. BASANT, LD. SENIOR COUNSEL APPOINTED AS AMICUS CURIAE IN
THE MATTERS ASSISTED BY MR. MANU KRISHNAN G., LD. ADVOCATE]

SLP(Crl) No. 5786/2013 (II)
[MR. R. BASANT, LD. SENIOR COUNSEL APPOINTED AS AMICUS CURIAE IN
THE MATTERS ASSISTED BY MR. MANU KRISHNAN G., LD. ADVOCATE]

SLP(Crl) No. 5942-5943/2013 (II)
[MR. R. BASANT, LD. SENIOR COUNSEL APPOINTED AS AMICUS CURIAE IN
THE MATTERS ASSISTED BY MR. MANU KRISHNAN G., LD. ADVOCATE]

SLP(Crl) No. 6285/2013 (II)
[MR. R. BASANT, LD. SENIOR COUNSEL APPOINTED AS AMICUS CURIAE IN
THE MATTERS ASSISTED BY MR. MANU KRISHNAN G., LD. ADVOCATE]

SLP(Crl) No. 6216/2013 (II)
[MR. R. BASANT, LD. SENIOR COUNSEL APPOINTED AS AMICUS CURIAE IN
THE MATTERS ASSISTED BY MR. MANU KRISHNAN G., LD. ADVOCATE]

SLP(Crl) No. 8063/2013 (II)
[MR. R. BASANT, LD. SENIOR COUNSEL APPOINTED AS AMICUS CURIAE IN
THE MATTERS ASSISTED BY MR. MANU KRISHNAN G., LD. ADVOCATE]

SLP(Crl) No. 8433/2013 (II)
[MR. R. BASANT, LD. SENIOR COUNSEL APPOINTED AS AMICUS CURIAE IN
THE MATTERS ASSISTED BY MR. MANU KRISHNAN G., LD. ADVOCATE]

SLP(Crl) No. 8434/2013 (II)
[MR. R. BASANT, LD. SENIOR COUNSEL APPOINTED AS AMICUS CURIAE IN
THE MATTERS ASSISTED BY MR. MANU KRISHNAN G., LD. ADVOCATE]

SLP(Crl) No. 42/2014 (II)
[MR. R. BASANT, LD. SENIOR COUNSEL APPOINTED AS AMICUS CURIAE IN
THE MATTERS ASSISTED BY MR. MANU KRISHNAN G., LD. ADVOCATE]

Date : 13-05-2025 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PANKAJ MITHAL
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S.V.N. BHATTI

Mr. R. Basant, Sr. Adv. (A.C.)
Mr. Manu Krishnan G., Adv.(A.C.)

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Atul Sharma, AOR

Mr. Rahul Pratap, AOR
Ms. Atiga Singh, Adv.
Ms. Barnali Chowdhury, Adv.

Mr. Abhishek Jaiswal, Adv.
Mr. Abhishek Roy, Adv.
Mr. Varun Satiya, Adv.

Mr. Achintya Malla Bujor Barua, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Azim H Laskar, Adv.
Mr. Abhijit Sengupta, AOR
Mr. Bikas Kargupta, Adv.
Ms. Priyanshi Goyal, Adv.
Mr. Harsh Verma, Adv.

Mr. Manish Goswami, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Gaurav Shukla, Adv.
Mr. Rameshwar Prasad Goyal, AOR

Mr. Krishanan Venugopal, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Sarad Kumar Singhania, AOR
Mrs. Rashmi Singhania, Adv.

Mr. Parthiv Goswami, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Subodh Kr. Pathak, Adv.
Mr. Pawan Kumar Sharma, Adv.
Ms. Arunima Chatterjee, Adv.
Mr. Dharmendra Kumar Sinha, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. Shuvodeep Roy, AOR

Mr. Chinmoy Pradip Sharma, Sr. A.A.G.
Mr. Debojit Borkakati, AOR
Mr. Krishna Jyoti Deka, Adv.
Mr. Vijay Deora, Adv.
Mr. Irfan Hasieb, Adv.

Mr. Manu Krishnan G, AOR

Mr. Chinmoy Pradip Sharma, Sr. A.A.G.
Mr. Debojit Borkakati, AOR
Mr. Krishna Jyoti Deka, Adv.
Mr. Vijay Deora, Adv.
Mr. Irfan Hasieb, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the court made the following
O R D E R

List on 22.07.2025, high up on the Board.

(Preeti Saxena)
Court Master (NSH)

(Geeta Ahuja)
Assistant Registrar-cum-PS